

Donate Life Northwest Raffle Rules 2023

- Tickets are \$20 each, 500 tickets are available.
- Raffle ticket purchases are not charitable contributions, for tax purposes, but this is a vital fundraiser for the year-round lifesaving programs of Donate Life Northwest.
- No one under 18 years of age can purchase tickets, nor are they eligible to win prizes. One name per ticket; no couples, groups, etc.
- Ticket sales are conducted in Oregon, only. Purchasers must be in the state of Oregon at the time of sale, even if using an online form to process a payment by credit card.
- Tickets are two-section, numbered, paper tickets, with one section used in drawing and one "stub" available to
 purchaser. Email receipts for online payments will include assigned ticket numbers and option to request
 purchaser's stub section of print ticket(s) sent to them via US mail.
- Donate Life Northwest staff and any family members residing in their household are not eligible.
- The drawing will be held July 21st, 2023, at the Donate Life Northwest office.
- Paper tickets will be randomly and blindly drawn by staff who have no entries of their own in the drawing.
- First ticket drawn is Grand Prize. Winning ticket numbers and official winners' names will be published at www.DonateLifeNW.org/Raffle
- Winners must provide required identification (such as ID, Social Security number, & address).
- Prizes include certificates/vouchers/gift cards, some with long-term or no expiration date noted. Donate Life
 Northwest is not responsible, if, at some point after winner accepts the prize, the issuer goes out of business or
 otherwise will not or cannot honor terms of certificate.
- Donate Life Northwest reserves the right to substitute a prize with another prize of similar value in the event the original prize offered is not available or no longer valid/usable at the time the prize is awarded.
- Any taxes, fees, deposits, and gratuities are the responsibility of the winner.
- Winners must follow IRS rules, and are responsible for self-reporting prizes as gaming winnings in their income tax forms.
- Winners must comply with all applicable laws, requirements, rules, and restrictions related to said prizes including, without limitation, applicable travel dates, travel documentation, and reservation and confirmation procedures.
- If a prize is declined or winner cannot be contacted (see below), a random ticket drawing may be held to award the prize.

RELEASE OF LIABILITY: Entrants, by participating in the Raffle, agree that Donate Life Northwest, and all of their respective officers, directors, employees, prize contributors, volunteers, drawing conductors, judges, and commentators (collectively, the "Released Parties") will have no liability whatsoever for—and shall be held harmless by entrants, winners, & winners guests, against—any liability for injuries, losses, costs, expenses or damages of any kind—including but not limited to damages for death, personal injury, property damage or property loss—resulting from, whether in whole or in part or directly or indirectly, participation in this Raffle or the acceptance, possession, misuse or use of any entry or prize.

PUBLICITY RELEASE: Each Official Winner, by accepting his/her Prize, grants Donate Life Northwest and designees and affiliates full permission, except where legally prohibited, to use that Official Winner's name, address (city and state only), photograph, voice and/or other likeness and prize information for advertising, trade and promotional purposes without further compensation and without notice, review or approval.

COPYRIGHT: All Raffle materials are copyrighted by Sponsor.

GENERAL CONDITIONS: Donate Life Northwest is not responsible for: 1) Payments, tickets/entries, attempts to contact winners or winners to contact Donate Life Northwest that are lost, late, received and processed after all tickets are sold, incomplete, inaccurate, delayed, misdirected, undelivered, not fully captured, illegible, garbled, etc. for any reason; 2) "Errors", including without limitation, Errors in Raffle-related materials or in the administration of the Raffle, such as Errors in processing Entries, identifying Potential Winners, determining Official Winners, or announcing or delivering Prizes.

TAMPERING, ABUSES, or COMPROMISING EVENTS in any aspect of the Raffle or associated website, as determined in Sponsor's sole judgment, will result in disqualification from participation in the Raffle and if applicable, will be deemed to have forfeited all claims to any Prize. If any portion of the Raffle is compromised, in Donate Life Northwest's sole judgment, by a virus, worm, bug, non-authorized human intervention or other causes which corrupt or impair the administration, security, fairness or proper play of the Raffle, or the proper submission or capture of Entries (collectively, a "Compromising Event"), then Sponsor reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to suspend, modify or terminate the Raffle, and to select the winners from all eligible, non-suspect Entries received before the known occurrence or discovery of such Compromising Event.

NOTIFICATION / PRIZE CLAIMING BY POTENTIAL WINNERS: The owner of the winning Raffle ticket number will have until July 31st, 2023, 11:59 p.m. Pacific Time to claim their Prize. Owners of eligible Entries need not be present in person at the Drawing in order to win. Donate Life Northwest will endeavor to contact the purchaser-of-record of the winning participant ("Potential Winner") by phone or email immediately after the Drawing, to notify such person that they are the Potential Winner, based on the identifying and contact information supplied by the purchasers of the Entry in question. WHETHER OR NOT CONTACTED BY SPONSOR, POTENTIAL WINNER MUST CONTACT SPONSOR TO CLAIM HIS/HER PRIZE NO LATER THAN 11:59 P.M. Pacific Time with a message at 503.494.7888 or by email to info@donatelifenw.org. If the Potential Winner has not claimed the Prize as noted above, they shall no longer be eligible to win the Prize. If, after the aforementioned steps have been taken to produce a winner no Winner claims the Prize, Donate Life Northwest may choose to offer the remaining prize winners the opportunity to move up in prize level and/or may conduct a random drawing from remaining ticket stubs for the remaining prize(s).

DETERMINATION OF OFFICIAL WINNER(S): Donate Life Northwest shall have the sole discretion to determine whether the Potential Winner is an official winner of the Prize (an "Official Winner"). Sponsor's decision concerning the identity of the Official Winner shall be final and binding. To become an Official Winner: (1) a Potential Winner must be eligible to participate in the Raffle under these Official Rules and must not be in violation of these Official Rules as determined in Sponsor's sole judgment; (2) that Potential Winner must contact Sponsor, or be contacted by Sponsor, by the deadline specified above under "NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL WINNERS"; (3) that Potential Winner will be required to sign a waiver/ release form, and may or may not be required to fill out a 1099-G, and Potential Winner must provide Sponsor with all tax identification information required by federal, state or local law and, where applicable, provide Sponsor with payment for any required withholding taxes due prior to that Potential Winner's receipt of the Prize. If for any reason whatsoever all of the foregoing requirements are not satisfied with respect to a particular Potential Winner, or if Sponsor is unable for any reason to identify the holder of a winning Raffle Ticket or to contact a Potential Winner, then that Potential Winner's Prize will be deemed forfeited.